
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Buckinghamshire Council and 
Surrey County Council Joint 
Trading Standards Service 
Committee 

 

 
 

Date & time Place Contact  
Wednesday, 22 
September 2021 at 
10.00 am 

Oculus, Gateway 
Offices, Gatehouse 
Road, Aylesbury, 
Buckinghamshire, 
HP19 8FF 
 

Angela Guest 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel: 07929 724773 
 
angela.guest@surreycc.gov.u
k 

 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 07929 724773 or email angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public. If you would like to attend a meeting, but need 

extra help to do so, for example because of a disability, please contact us as early 
as possible, so that we can try to put the right support in place. For further 

information please contact: Angela Guest on  07929 724773 or at 
angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 
Members of the Committee 

Mark Nuti (Co-Chairman) and Nick Naylor (Co-Chairman) 
 

 
Advisory Members: 

Mark Winn, Scott Lewis and Beville Stanier 
 

 

mailto:angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk


 
Page 2 of 4 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

To receive any apologies for absence and substitutions. 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [24 MARCH 2021] 
 

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

(Pages 5 
- 10) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter  

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or  

(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 

item(s) of business being considered at this meeting 

NOTES: 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 

where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 

which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 

civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 

spouse or civil partner) 

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 

discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 

reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 

 

4  PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

 
 

 

a  Members' Questions 
 

The deadline for Member’s questions is 12pm four working days before 
the meeting (16/09/2021). 
 

 

b  Public Questions 
 

The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 
(15/09/2021). 
 

 

5  PETITIONS 
 

The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting and none have 
been received. 
 

 

6  ACTION TRACKER 
 

The Committee is asked to monitor responses, actions and outcomes 
against actions and recommendations from previous meetings. 
 

(Pages 
11 - 14) 



 
Page 3 of 4 

7  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee is asked to review and agree the Forward Work 
Programme. 
 

(Pages 
15 - 18) 

8  PERFORMANCE AND JOINT SERVICE BUDGET 
 

The Buckinghamshire County Council and Surrey County Council Trading 
Standards Service Joint Committee is asked to note the performance of 
the service for quarter 1 of 2021-22 (April to June) (Annex A). 
 

(Pages 
19 - 40) 

9  TRADING STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
 

The Trading Standards Joint Committee is asked to review and endorse 
an updated Enforcement Policy for use by the Buckinghamshire and 
Surrey Trading Standards Service.  
 

(Pages 
41 - 52) 

10  TRADING STANDARDS SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS 
 

Surrey County Council and Buckinghamshire County Council established 
a Joint Committee in 2015 to take responsibility for executive Trading 
Standards functions of both authorities. It is necessary to ensure that 
powers exercised by officers are properly delegated to them. 
 

(Pages 
53 - 58) 

11  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 

The next meeting of the Buckinghamshire County Council and Surry 
County Council Joint Trading Standards Service Committee will be held on 
24 March 2022. 
 

 

 
Joanna Killian 

Chief Executive 

Published: Monday, 13 September 2021 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, the Council has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings. Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 



 
Page 4 of 4 

 
   



Page 1 

MINUTES of the meeting of the BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL AND 
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL JOINT TRADING STANDARDS SERVICE 
COMMITTEE held at 2.00 pm on 24 March 2021 at Remote via Teams. 

 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Wednesday, 22 September 2021. 
 
Elected Members: 

 
* Fred Wilson (Co-Chairman) 
* Ms Denise Turner-Stewart (Co-Chairman) 
*          Sir Beville Stanier (non-voting) Buckinghamshire Council 
*          David Harmer (non-voting) Surrey County Council 
  
  
In attendance 

 
 Steve Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards, Buckinghamshire and Surrey 

Trading Standards Service 
 
Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards, 
Buckinghamshire and Surrey Trading Standards Service 
 
David Pickering, Trading Standards Manager – Regulation, 
Buckinghamshire and Surrey Trading Standards Service 
 
Wendy Morgan-Brown, Head of Registration, Coroners & Trading 
Standards, Buckinghamshire Council 
 
Andy Tink, Senior Principal Accountant, Surrey County Council  
 
 

1/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 

 
There were no apologies. 
 

2/21 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [23 SEPTEMBER 2020]  [Item 2] 

 
The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting. It was noted that 
Steve Ruddy’s name had been spelt incorrectly. 
 

3/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
There were none. 
 

4/21 PROCEDURAL ITEMS  [Item 4] 
 

5/21 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 4a] 

 
There were none. 
 

6/21 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4b] 

 
There were none. 
 

Page 5

Item 2



Page 2 

7/21 PETITIONS  [Item 5] 

 
There were none. 
 

8/21 ACTION TRACKER  [Item 6] 

 
RESOLVED:  

 
The Committee noted the actions tracker. 
 

9/21 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  [Item 7] 

 
RESOLVED:  

 
The Committee agreed the Forward Work Programme with the amendment of 
the Tobacco report being listed in the correct year. 
 

10/21 PERFORMANCE AND JOINT SERVICE BUDGET  [Item 8] 

 
Witnesses: 

 
Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards  
Steve Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards 
 
Key points from the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the report and provided a brief summary. Members 
noted the following points in terms of performance: 

 Performance had been variable given the impacts and disruption of 
Covid 

 Courts had been impacted by Covid and therefore had been a drop in 
concluded cases this year.  There had been five convictions this year 
as opposed to 16 last year. 

 Performance indicators were correct to 10 March 2021 and some were 
only collected quarterly. 

 Service priority 2 (annex B of the submitted report) showed a mixed 
picture but the number of partnerships had increased.  Service priority 
3 also showed a mixed picture and it was explained how there was a 
lot of work undertaken early in the year checking goods at Heathrow. 

2. In response to a Member query about court delays, officers explained how 
each case needed to be looked at on its own merit with regards to the 
‘public interest’.  It was expected that delays would run into 2022 and even 
2023. 

3. There were less market surveillance projects due to Covid. 
4. A Member gave praise to the team for coming in on budget despite having 

a 15% loss on earnings and income. He also liked the snapshot 
information and thanked the volunteers who put in so much of their time. 
Officers explained that volunteer support was very much appreciated and 
offered to write a letter of thanks to each volunteer on behalf of the 
Committee.  The Committee agreed to this and thanked the officers. 

5. Officers provided a brief summary on the budget. Members noted the 
following points in terms of the budget: 

 The budget was broadly on track 

 Support from central government was a great significance in that 

Page 6



Page 3 

without it, a major overspend had been expected. 

 There had been other savings around Covid for example reduced 
travelling and unfilled vacancies. 

 Annex A of the submitted report showed the budget for next year 
which was expected to be affordable and deliverable. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 

 
That officers write a letter of thanks to each volunteer on behalf of the Joint 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the Service’s performance be noted. 

2. That the joint service budget for 2021/22 and the identified pressures 
that will need to be addressed be noted. 

 
11/21 COVID RESPONSE  [Item 9] 

 
Witnesses: 

 
Steve Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards 
 
Key points from the discussion: 

 
1. Officers introduced the report and provided a brief summary. Members 

noted the following points: 

 how the budget ha
[...]
 working with 
the fire service and sniffer dogs 

 Roadshows did not happen due to Covid and work was taking place 
with public health on social media messaging 

 There was also work being undertaken around safety and fluids 
associated with e-cigarettes. 

2. A Member asked about intelligence received in relation to distribution 
whilst businesses were closed.  Officers responded that some intelligence 
had come from social media.  They were also liaising with the smoking 
cessation service to share information. 

3. In response to a Member question about roadshows officers confirmed 
that roadshows would be reinstated. The dogs were helpful in engaging 
people including children and their parents.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted the report as a reflection of activity over the financial 
year 2020 – 2021 and endorsed continued enforcement activities which would 
be undertaken in 2021– 2022. 
 

13/21 PREVENTION WORK UNDERTAKEN BY TRADING STANDARDS  [Item 
11] 

 
Witnesses: 
 

Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards 
 
Key points from the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the report and provided a brief summary of all the work 
undertaken around scams.  This included media, communications, social 
media, local/national alert programmes and resident/community focussed 
training/communication.  Work was also undertaken with business against 
scams which was focussed at employees who may have information 
scammers need. 

2. The Committee passed their thanks to the National Scams Team for all 

Page 8



Page 5 

the work they were doing. 
3. In response to Members questions it was confirmed that: 

 Calls could be identified if they were from outside the UK 

 The National Scams Team were working at disrupting calls at source. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report on the Prevention work undertaken by the Service was noted. 
 

14/21 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 12] 

 
The Committee noted that its next meeting will be held on 22 September 
2021.
[...]
 

 
 
 
 
SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

1. The Buckinghamshire County Council and Surrey County Council Trading 
Standards Service Joint Committee is asked to note the performance of the 
service for quarter 1 of 2021-22 (April to June) (Annex A).  

 
2. The information provided shows that in the context, the Service is performing well 

across the range of indicators and is delivering some excellent activity against 
key performance indicators.  

 
3. The Joint Committee is asked to note the position in relation to the joint service 

budget in 2021/22 and the outturn for 2020/21. 

 
4. The information provided shows that: 

 
a) The Joint Service budget was 2.6% overspent at the end of the 20-21 year 

(£69,000) due to significantly lower income than in the previous year. The 
majority of this was offset by the Government’s lost income grant scheme, 
however this did not cover all of it.    

b) There are pressures identified on the budget within the current year. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that the Trading Standards Joint Committee: 
 

1. notes the Service’s performance, and 
 

2. notes the joint service budget for 2021/22 and the pressures.  
 
 

Page 19

Item 8



REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

5. The Joint Committee is required by the Inter Authority Agreement which 
underpins the service to: 

 
a) Ensure effective performance of the Service. This includes formally reviewing 

performance annually by considering performance against the agreed 
measures. 

b) Maintain financial oversight of the Service and ensure sound financial 
management. 

 
PERFORMANCE DETAILS: 

6. The performance of the joint service is measured through key performance 
indicators agreed by the Joint Committee. 

 
7. There are no statutory performance indicators for Trading Standards and there is 

no performance benchmarking data available for comparison. Following the 
National Audit Office report on “Protecting consumers from scams, unfair trading 
and unsafe goods” published in December 2016 the Association of Chief Trading 
Standards Officers (ACTSO) developed a new national Impacts and Outcomes 
Framework for Trading Standards. This has been reported on since the 2018-19 
year and provides overall information about the impact of Trading Standards 
using nationally aggregated data but does not provide benchmarking data.  

 
8. Q1 has continued to see some disruption as a consequence of the Pandemic, 

and this remains visible in performance whilst the court system and businesses 
have been operating differently or have been closed for some of the period.  The 
service has continued to be agile and adaptable in meeting the changes in 
demand through different phases of the Pandemic. 

 
9. The Joint Committee are invited to note the volatility of some of the performance 

indicators. Individual case outcomes, which often have been preceded by months 
or years of work, significantly affect the overall performance. Wide scale closure 
of courts and jury trials during the Coronavirus pandemic has emphasized this 
volatility, with the Service having far fewer convictions during 20/21 than in 
previous years and no convictions in Q1 due to the delays in getting ongoing 
cases through the court system. 

 
10. A key Service priority is protecting the most vulnerable, tackling fraudulent 

illegal and unfair trading practices, including serious and organised crime. 

Savings for residents, at £54,359, were less than a quarter of last year’s savings 
(£466,856). However, due to delays in the court system there have been no 
Proceeds of Crime Act compensation orders (which tend to be the largest 
contributor to these figures) so far this year.   

 
11. In Q1 £431,651 has been saved for residents and in avoided health and social 

care costs as a direct result of our scams interventions. This compares to just 

Page 20



    

over £1.7m in the previous year so is broadly similar. However, this does not 
include additional savings for resi
[...]
 market conditions are changing.  
Some cases go through the legal process in a matter of weeks and others can 
run into years. Conversely the timing and amount spent on prosecutions varies 
depending what approach is taken by the defence, what arguments are made 
and whether the defendant pleads guilty at an early opportunity. However, the 
Service manages its’ budget closely to even out the most volatile factors where it 
is possible. 

2020/21  

21. The 2020/21 budget was £2,631,000. At year end there was a small budget 
overspend of £69,000 (2.6%). This was due to reduced income. Covid impacted 
the Service by causing income to drop and some additional spend requirements. 
The additional spend has been covered by each authorities’ Covid grant from 
central government. Claims for lost income were made against the local 
government income compensation scheme, however this did not offset 100% of 
lost income. As well as some additional covid related spend, there were some 
small reductions in expenditure in 20/21 as a result of paused activity and 
operating online, for example reduced legal fees and travel expenses.   

2021/22  

22. The approved budget for 2021/22 is £2,676,000. However, there are ongoing 
pressures of lost income which remain risks to the Service delivering within this 
budget. The Covid related loss of income is expected to be around £176,000 for 
the year (see attached Annex B which summarises the forecast budget position). 
A claim was made for Q1 to the local government income compensation scheme 
as this was extended for one quarter from last year, which offsets £66,000 of the 
loss. However, the scheme has not been extended beyond June, leaving a 
pressure on each Council.  

23. Surrey County Council has a reserve fund specifically for Covid pressures. 
Therefore, within the Surrey budget monitoring their outturn forecast assumes 
this will fund Surrey’s share of the lost income.  

24. Buckinghamshire Council are considering how to app
[...]
,324 savings for scam 
victims in Q1.  

Red 
 

Actions to stop rogue 
traders operating in 
Buckinghamshire and 
Surrey 
 

The service continues to take actions to tackle and stop rogue trading, 
despite there being no convictions in Q1 due to the ongoing impact of 
coronavirus on the Criminal Justice System with many cases delayed. 
In the first part of the year the Service has been actively involved in a 
pilot project across the South East and London to assess the impact of 
using video doorbells and other video door technology to support those 
at high risk of doorstep crime. Early results of the pilot show that 
installing this technology leads to a significant increase in wellbeing of 
the householder(s) and a significant reduction in financial loss at the 
doorstep, with very few being retargeted.  
The Service has carried out operations to disrupt the supply of illicit 
tobacco, by using tobacco detection dogs to locate hidden tobacco 
which is seized pending the full investigation (see area 3 for detail). 
In Q1 the Service continued to focus on second-hand car dealers that 
have been generating multiple complaints. This includes ensuring that 
the car dealers are clear on what the law requires and allows, which 
has resulted in resolving numerous ongoing disputes between the 
garages and consumers. 
The Service has numerous cases in the court system with 13 
defendants currently scheduled for trial between November and May, 
and a number of other matters currently earlier in the legal process. 
This compares to 5 defendants convicted during 20/21, and 16 
convicted in 19/20 

 
Static 

 

Impact of our interventions 
with scam victims, as 
measured by the NTS 
Scams Calculator 

Scams have been a particular concern since the start of the Covid 
Pandemic so the Service has undertaken a range of work to prevent as 
many people as possible from becoming victims of scams.  
In Q1 £431,651 has been saved for residents and in avoided health and 
social care 
[...]
  

Key Performance 
Indicator 

Comments  Status 

To increase the 
number of Primary 
Authority 
Partnerships  
 

The number of Partnerships we have has increased by 4 to 131 during the 
quarter.    
New Partnerships were formed with:   

 Glanbia Performance Nutrition (UK) Limited – performance and lifestyle 
nutrition products 

 Johnson and Johnson Ltd – a large and broadly based international 
healthcare company 

 Raw Honey Distillery Ltd – a local Surrey business creating products 
from honey 

 Skull X Ltd – a local Buckinghamshire business creating alcoholic 
beverages 

 

Green 

 

Support to trader 
approval schemes  
 

The Service continues to run “Eat Out, Eat Well” with the support of Health 
partners, and in Surrey Public Health have recently committed additional 
funding for a part time officer to help roll out the ‘Eat Well, Start Well’ part of the 
scheme.   
The service launched Traders4U.co.uk early in 2020 to support local residents 
and local businesses. Targeted Facebook advertising is being used to attract 
businesses. The take up of this scheme, in a currently challenging home 
improvement market, will be reviewed later in the year.   
We continue to work in partnership with TrustMark and to support their scheme 
with an option to upgrade to trading standards approved status.  
 

Red 

 

 

Research shows that a positive regulatory environment can contribute significantly to economic 
development and sustainable growth, improving the openness of markets and creating a less 
constricted business environment for innovation and entrepreneurship. It can protect compliant 
businesses by enabling fair competition and promoting a level playing field and provide business 
with the confidence to invest, grow and create new jobs.1 Supporting businesses to understand 
what they need to do to be compliant is a vital part of a positive regulatory environment, ensuring 

that they can confidently focus their resources in the right areas.   

At the
[...]
 of the FSA)  to investigate a case of potential food fraud after receiving intelligence from 

the NFCU 

Page 35



 
 

As well as carrying out market surveillance projects, looking at the food products which are 
already available to buy, we also work closely with our Primary Authority Partners who are food 
businesses to support them to get things right before products reach the shelves, to 
appropriately/legally manage disruptions in supply of ingredients and to prepare for impending 

changes in legislation which will affect their business (e.g. Natasha’s law). 

 

Unsafe Goods & Safety of imported goods at Ports and Borders  

Detaining unsafe goods at the point of entry saves considerable additional work once unsafe or 

non-compliant goods are spread across multiple wholesalers or retailers nationwide and is an 

efficient and effective way to protect consumers from dangerous products. During the early 

stages of the Pandemic this work was extremely busy due to the high number of air imports of 

PPE, including face masks. Because of the national impact of the work, funding is allocated by 

the Office of Product Safety and Standards (part of the Department for Business, Enterprise and 

Industrial Strategy, BEIS). 

This money funds trading standards 
teams located at several sea ports, 
airports and postal hubs across England, 
including the transit sheds located in 
Surrey for Heathrow. 
 
Our role as part of the Safety at Ports 
and Borders Teams is to prevent unsafe 
and non-compliant goods coming into the 
country. The work helps protect 
consumers by preventing injuries, deaths 
and fires, and safeguards reputable 
business. 
 
For each unsafe/non-compliant item 
stopped at the port, research has shown 
this saves society £33.30. The benefit to 
cost ratio of Safety at Ports and Borders 
work was estimated at 34:1 in 2016 i.e. 
every £1 spent saved the economy and 
average of £34. 
 

An independent review was undertaken into this work 
nationally

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of the meeting of the BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL AND 
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL JOINT TRADING STANDARDS SERVICE 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 22 September 2021 at Oculus, Gateway 

Offices, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire, HP19 8FF. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 24 March 2022. 
 
Elected Members: 

(*present) 
  Nick Naylor (Co-Chairman) 

 Mark Nuti (Co-Chairman) 
 Sir Beville Stanier (non-voting) Buckinghamshire Council 

 Scott Lewis (non-voting) Surrey County Council 
 

In attendance 

 
 Steve Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards, Buckinghamshire and Surrey 

Trading Standards Service 
Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards, Buckinghamshire 
and Surrey Trading Standards Service 
Andy Tink, Senior Principal Accountant, Surrey County Council 
Nigel Dicker, Head of Housing, Environment & Community Services, 
Buckinghamshire Council 
Councillor Mark Winn, Deputy Cabinet Member for Homelessness, 
Buckinghamshire Council 
 
 

15/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 

 
There were none. 
 

16/21 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [24 MARCH 2021]  [Item 2] 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

17/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
Councillor Lewis declared a personal interest as a Member of the Impact 
Food Group which had been involved in the development of Natasha’s Law. 
 

18/21 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 4a] 

 
There were none. 
 

19/21 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4b] 

 
There were none. 
 

20/21 PETITIONS  [Item 5] 

 
There were none. 
 



21/21 ACTION TRACKER  [Item 6] 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
The Joint Committee noted the Action Tracker. There were no outstanding 
actions to be considered. 
 

22/21 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  [Item 7] 

 
Actions: 

 
Item to be included at the next meeting reviewing upcoming legislation that 
would impact the responsibilities of the service. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
Members agreed the forward work programme. 
 
Members were encouraged to contact Steve Ruddy or Amanda Poole if they 
had any other suggested additions to the forward work programme between 
the conclusion of the meeting and the next meeting. 
 

23/21 PERFORMANCE AND JOINT SERVICE BUDGET  [Item 8] 

 
Witnesses:  

Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards, Steve Ruddy, Head of 
Trading Standards 
 
Key points from the discussion: 

 
1. The Officers introduced the report and the following key points were noted 

on service performance: 

 The impact of the Covid-19 pandemic had continued to disrupt general 
service performance into Q1 of 2021/22. 

 Pandemic-related disruption to the courts had severely impacted 
conviction rates. Members were informed that no convictions had been 
made in Q1 due to hearing dates being postponed and delayed as late 
as 2023. 

 Savings for residents in Q1 (£54,359) were down from last year, due in 
large part to a reduction in the number of Proceeds of Crime Act 
compensation orders issued as a result of court disruption. 

 A pilot scheme utilising doorbell cameras to pre-emptively combat 
rogue traders had seen a positive impact, both in the reported 
wellbeing of residents and a reduction in financial losses on the 
doorstep. It was hoped that further funding from National Trading 
Standards could be secured to expand the scheme. 

 Work continued to respond to complaints made against second-hand 
car dealers and to combat the supply of illicit tobacco. 

 The National Trading Standards Impact of Scams Interventions 
Calculator had estimated £431,651 had been saved for residents in 
avoided health and social care costs during Q1 as a direct result of the 
work surrounding scams intervention by the service. 

 The Office of Product Safety and Standards had continued to work 
closely with Trading Standards in signposting prospective partnership 



businesses toward the service. The number of Primary Authority 
partnerships had increased to 131 in Q1. 

 Services such as ‘Eat Out Eat Well’, ‘Traders4U’ and the partnership 
with ‘TrustMark’ continued. It had been agreed with Surrey Public 
Health that funding would be provided for a part time officer to expand 
Eat Out Eat Well in the Surrey area. 

 8,642 unsafe or non-compliant goods had been prevented from 
entering the country in Q1. This was a lower total than last year, 
though this was due to the unprecedented levels of unsafe PPE that 
had been seized at the beginning of the pandemic in what were 
unusual circumstances. 

 £1,797 worth of illicit alcohol and tobacco had been seized from 
properties with the help of trained detection dogs. It was confirmed 
that HMRC would pay for the use of these dogs for the ensuing year. 

 As the disruption from the pandemic eased, work could resume on 
market surveillance projects. Members’ attention was drawn to the 
case study in the report involving non-compliant safety shoes that had 
been sold to people undertaking dangerous construction work. 

 
2. A Member asked if the lost income caused by the reduced numbers of 

Proceeds of Crime Act compensation orders would be recovered as 

pandemic-related disruption eased. Officers informed Members that this 

would be the case for some of the lost income, however, due to a 

reduction in the numbers of crimes (particularly doorstep scams) during 

the initial lockdown, there were fewer cases in the backlog from which the 
totality of the difference could be expected to be recovered. Members 

were also informed that 13 defendants were scheduled for trial between 

November 2021 and May 2022. 

 

3. A Member asked to what extent the Police had acted as a partner in the 

doorbell camera pilot scheme. Members were informed that the Police 

had not been a partner in the pilot scheme, however the service worked 
closely with them regardless and that many of those targeted by doorstep 

scammers during the scheme were talking to the Police alongside Trading 

Standards as part of the ongoing investigations. Members’ attention was 

drawn to the example given in the report where footage obtained by one 

of the doorbell cameras was being used by the Police as part of their 

investigation into the suspect.  

 
4. A Member informed Officers that he found it encouraging to see 

businesses actively seeking out Primary Authority partnerships with the 

Trading Standards service and wanted to thank the officers for their work 

with partnership businesses. Officers were proud of the work undertaken 

to ensure that businesses were actively supported by the service to 

maintain good business practices and high standards whilst continuing to 
grow and succeed. 

 
5. There was recognition of the work undertaken by Linda Crowley in 

partnership with the Sunnybank Trust, which had been acknowledged by 

their Unsung Hero Award. 

 
6. A Member questioned the place of Traders4U in the wider market 

alongside the many similar, commercially available alternatives and 



questioned if this congestion could explain the lower uptake in users than 

had been hoped when the service first launched. Members were informed 

that the service had initially been brought in to replace a partnership with 

Checkatrade which ended following a change in ownership. Officers 
acknowledged that some other existing services had lower standards 

required of potential members which could confuse residents, and thus felt 

it appropriate to develop an independent Trading Standards approved 

service to combat this. The service was designed to be affordable to 

potential members whilst having a high threshold to prevent rogue traders 

using the platform to advertise. It was confirmed that a review of the 
service would take place later in the year and that an update on this could 

be brought before a future Board Meeting of the Joint Trading Standards 

Service. This was supported by Members. 

 
7. A Member asked if the service had identified new emerging scams and 

trends. Members were informed that changes had been identified in 

certain areas, particularly relating to selling products marketed as being 
environmentally friendly to elderly and vulnerable people. Between 16,000 

and 20,000 pieces of intelligence were locally reviewed and assessed 

each year by the Service to construct a strategic risk assessment 

identifying consumer harm issues and ways to best direct Trading 

Standards resources to combat these emerging trends. This sat alongside 

similar work carried out nationally to develop a national strategic 

assessment. Other emerging scams and malpractices identified included 
illegal puppy breeding, and Covid-related scams in the midst of the 

pandemic. Trading Standards’ prevention team was also able to raise 

public awareness of scams to residents, including vulnerable individuals in 

areas where ongoing scams had been made known to Trading Standards. 

 
8. Officers also gave a brief update on the budget. The following key points 

were noted: 

 There had been an overspend of £69,000 (2.6%) at year end 2020/21 
due to reduced income as a result of the pandemic. 

 Claims for lost income were made against the local government 
income compensation scheme, however this had not offset 100% of 
lost income. 

 As well as some additional Covid-related spend, there were some 
small reductions in expenditure in 20/21 as a result of paused activity 
and operating online, including reduced legal fees and travel 
expenses. 

 The service expected around £176,000 in Covid-related lost income 
for 2021/22. £66,000 of this had been offset by a Q1 claim to the local 
government income compensation scheme, however this scheme had 
been discontinued beyond June 2021, leaving fiscal pressure on both 
Local Authorities.  

 The service would reduce spending where possible to mitigate the 
impact of the fiscal pressures of the ensuing year. 

 Surrey County Council’s share of lost income would likely be covered 
by its Covid Reserve Fund. Buckinghamshire Council’s Covid 
pressures were identified as ‘risks’ and it remained to be determined 
how it would approach the lost income. 

 
 



Actions: 

Update to be given to a future Board meeting following the review of the 
Traders4U service. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Service’s performance be noted.  
2. That the joint service budget for 2021/22 and the identified pressures be 
noted. 
 

24/21 TRADING STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT POLICY  [Item 9] 

 
Witness:  

Steve Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards 
 
Key points from the discussion: 

1. Officers introduced the report and the following key points were noted: 

 The enforcement policy had been updated to include the capacity of 

the service to issue fixed penalty notices to offenders. This update had 
been made in anticipation of future legislative change permitting local 

authorities to issue fixed penalty notices for moving traffic offences.  

 There had been changes to various titles and acronyms within the 

enforcement policy to ensure they remained up to date. 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the amended Enforcement Policy be endorsed. 
 

25/21 TRADING STANDARDS SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS  [Item 10] 

 
Witness:  
Steve Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards 
 
Key points from the discussion: 

Officers introduced the report and the following key points were noted: 

 The Scheme of Delegations had been updated to remove references 
to ‘Buckinghamshire County Council’, which had since become part of 
the new ‘Buckinghamshire Council’ 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Scheme of Delegation be approved. 
 

26/21 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 11] 

 
The date of the next meeting was Thursday 24 March 2022 and would be 
hosted by Surrey County Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


